
PHILADELPHA PARK - April 14, 2008 - Race 9
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward Claiming Price: $35,000 - $30,000
One Mile On The Dirt Track Record: (Regal Count - 1:34.80 - December 5, 1985)
Purse: $37,000
Available Money: $37,000
Value of Race: $37,000 1st $22,200, 2nd $7,400, 3rd $4,440, 4th $1,850, 5th $370, 6th $370, 7th $370
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 4:01 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
4Nov07 5DEL5

22Mar08 8PHA1

22Mar08 8PHA2

17Feb08 7PHA1

24Mar08 6PHA4

3Apr08 8LRL4

22Mar08 8PHA6

5
4
1
6
2
8
7

Newfy (Rose, Jeremy)
Golden Rainbow (Pennington, Frankie)
Mindy's Peak (Vaz, Eriluis)
Reaffirmed (Carmouche, Kendrick)
Kid Lemonade (Belmonte, Luis)
Stormy Prince (Molina, Victor)
Valleyman (Salgado, Anthony)

118
114
118
118
118
114
107

L bf
L
L b
L bf
L bf
L f
L f

4
3
1
5
2
7
6

5
1
2
4
6
3
7

41/2

21 1/2

12 1/2

64

3Head

52

7

51 1/2

21/2

12

63 1/2

3Head

41/2

7

31/2

21

11

52

42

64

7

1Head

21

33

4Head

55

63

7

12

22 3/4

32 3/4

42 1/4

58

61

7

2.20*
3.30
3.80
3.00
6.40

19.60
39.90

bid, drove clear
bid, not good enough
pace, weakened drive
lacked a solid rally
flattened out
tired
showed little

Fractional Times: 24.23 47.88 1:12.59 N/A Final Time: 1:38.14
Split Times: (23:65) (24:71) (25:55)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Newfy, Bay Gelding, by Thisnearlywasmine out of Endless Hope, by Rexson's Hope. Foaled Feb 25, 2003 in Florida.
Breeder: Brian Delany. Winning Owner: Schurman, James F., Tsiolis, Paul N. and Klesaris, Steve

Claiming Prices: 5 - Newfy: $35,000; 4 - Golden Rainbow: $30,000; 1 - Mindy's Peak: $35,000; 6 - Reaffirmed: $35,000; 2 - Kid
Lemonade: $35,000; 8 - Stormy Prince: $30,000; 7 - Valleyman: $30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Strong N Silent (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $63,696
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

5 Newfy 6.40 3.40 2.40
4 Golden Rainbow 3.80 2.40
1 Mindy's Peak 3.00

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 5-4 26.20 53,290
$2.00 Trifecta 5-4-1 45.80 36,161
$2.00 Daily Double 1-5 17.60 21,618
$2.00 Pick 3 6-1-5 (3 correct) 57.60 11,012

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

5 Newfy 5 44 53 32 1Head 12

4 Golden Rainbow 1 22 1/2 22 21 2Head 22

1 Mindy's Peak 2 12 1/2 12 11 31 34 3/4

6 Reaffirmed 4 66 1/2 64 1/2 54 1/2 44 47 1/2

2 Kid Lemonade 6 34 32 1/2 42 1/2 54 1/4 59 3/4

8 Stormy Prince 3 54 1/2 42 1/2 66 1/2 69 1/4 617 3/4

7 Valleyman 7 710 1/2 78 710 1/2 712 1/4 718 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Klesaris, Steve; 4 - Reid, Jr., Robert; 1 - Vega, Richard; 6 - Pino, Michael; 2 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 8 - Shavelson, Pam; 7 - St. Lewis, Uriah

Owners: 5 - Schurman, James F., Tsiolis, Paul N. and Klesaris, Steve; 4 - CJZ Racing Stable; 1 - Falcon Farm Racing and Wire To Wire Stable Inc.; 6
-Daniel M. Ryan; 2 - Bush Racing Stable; 8 - T-Bird Stable; 7 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.;

Footnotes
NEWFY moved up between rivals around the far turn, gained the lead in upper stretch then drove clear in the final furlong. GOLDEN RAINBOW was well
placed close to the pace, loomed boldly in the stretch but was not quite good enough for the winner. MINDY'S PEAK broke alertly to set the pace to the
stretch then weakened under pressure. REAFFIRMED, never far back, lacked a solid rally. KID LEMONADE, forwardly placed, flattened out in the drive.
STORMY PRINCE tired. VALLEYMAN showed little.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PHA&CY=USA&DATE=04/14/2008&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PHA&CY=USA&DATE=04/14/2008&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR

