## PHILADELPHA PARK - April 14, 2008 - Race 9

Off at: 4:01 Start: Good for all

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward **Claiming Price:** \$35,000 - \$30,000 One Mile On The Dirt **Track Record:** (Regal Count - 1:34.80 - December 5, 1985) **Purse:** \$37,000 **Available Money:** \$37,000 **Value of Race:** \$37,000 1st \$22,200, 2nd \$7,400, 3rd \$4,440, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$370, 6th \$370, 7th \$370 **Weather:** Clear **Track:** Fast



## Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgn	n Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Nov07 <sup>5</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	5	Newfy (Rose, Jeremy)	118 Lbf	4	5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2.20*	bid, drove clear
22Mar08 <sup>8</sup> PHA <sup>1</sup>	4	Golden Rainbow (Pennington, Frankie)	114 L	3	1	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3.30	bid, not good enough
22Mar08 <sup>8</sup> PHA <sup>2</sup>	1	Mindy's Peak (Vaz, Eriluis)	118 Lb	1	2	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3.80	pace, weakened drive
17Feb08 <sup>7</sup> PHA <sup>1</sup>	6	Reaffirmed (Carmouche, Kendrick)	118 Lbf	5	4	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	3.00	lacked a solid rally
24Mar08 <sup>6</sup> PHA <sup>4</sup>	2	Kid Lemonade (Belmonte, Luis)	118 Lbf	2	6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	6.40	flattened out
3Apr08 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	8	Stormy Prince (Molina, Victor)	114 Lf	7	3	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	19.60	tired
22Mar08 <sup>8</sup> PHA <sup>6</sup>	7	Valleyman (Salgado, Anthony)	107 L f	6	7	7	7	7	7	7	39.90	showed little
Fractional Times: 24.23 47.88 1:12.59 N/A Split Times: (23:65) (24:71) (25:55)		Final Time:	: 1:38	8.14								

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Newfy, Bay Gelding, by Thisnearlywasmine out of Endless Hope, by Rexson's Hope. Foaled Feb 25, 2003 in Florida. Breeder: Brian Delany. Winning Owner: Schurman, James F., Tsiolis, Paul N. and Klesaris, Steve

Claiming Prices: 5 - Newfy: \$35,000; 4 - Golden Rainbow: \$30,000; 1 - Mindy's Peak: \$35,000; 6 - Reaffirmed: \$35,000; 2 - Kid Lemonade: \$35,000; 8 - Stormy Prince: \$30,000; 7 - Valleyman: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Strong N Silent (Stewards)

	I WPS Pool: \$63,696 Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Newfy	6.40	3.40	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	5-4	26.20	53,290
4	Golden Rainbow		3.80	2.40	\$2.00 Trifecta	5-4-1	45.80	36,161
1	Mindy's Peak			3.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-5	17.60	21,618
					\$2.00 Pick 3	6-1-5 (3 correct)	57.60	11,012

## Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Newfy	5	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>
4	Golden Rainbow	1	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>
1	Mindy's Peak	2	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
6	Reaffirmed	4	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>
2	Kid Lemonade	6	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
8	Stormy Prince	3	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>17 3/4</sup>
7	Valleyman	7	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>18 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 5 - Klesaris, Steve; 4 - Reid, Jr., Robert; 1 - Vega, Richard; 6 - Pino, Michael; 2 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 8 - Shavelson, Pam; 7 - St. Lewis, Uriah

Owners: 5 - Schurman, James F., Tsiolis, Paul N. and Klesaris, Steve; 4 - CJZ Racing Stable; 1 - Falcon Farm Racing and Wire To Wire Stable Inc.; 6 -Daniel M. Ryan; 2 - Bush Racing Stable; 8 - T-Bird Stable; 7 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.;

## Footnotes

NEWFY moved up between rivals around the far turn, gained the lead in upper stretch then drove clear in the final furlong. GOLDEN RAINBOW was well placed close to the pace, loomed boldly in the stretch but was not quite good enough for the winner. MINDY'S PEAK broke alertly to set the pace to the stretch then weakened under pressure. REAFFIRMED, never far back, lacked a solid rally. KID LEMONADE, forwardly placed, flattened out in the drive. STORMY PRINCE tired. VALLEYMAN showed little.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.